
ATTACHMENT A 
Application Package 
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APPLICATION TYPE (CHECK ONE):  

 Technical Advisory Committee             Historic Preservation Board 

 City Commission                            Planning and Development Board                       

Date of Application:__________________    
  

Location  Address: ______________________________________________________________  

Lot(s):____________________ Block(s): ________________ Subdivision: __________________ 

Folio Number(s): ______________________________________________________________ 

Zoning Classification: ___________________ Land Use Classification: ___________________ 

Existing Property Use: _______________________ Sq Ft/Number of Units: _________________ 

Is the request the result of a violation notice? (  ) Yes  (  ) No     If yes, attach a copy of violation. 

Has this property been presented to the City before? If yes, check al that apply and provide File 

Number(s) and Resolution(s):______________________________________________________ 

Economic Roundtable   Technical Advisory Committee        Historic Preservation Board               

City Commission                   Planning and Development  

Explanation of Request:  _________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Number of units/rooms: _________________________   Sq Ft:  __________________________ 

Value of Improvement: _________________  Estimated Date of Completion: ________________ 

Will Project be Phased? (  ) Yes  (  )No             If Phased, Estimated Completion of Each Phase 
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________ 

Name of Current Property Owner:  ________________________________________________ 

Address of Property Owner: _______________________________________________________  

Telephone: ________________ Fax: _______________ Email Address:____________________ 

Name of Consultant/Representative/Tenant (circle one): _______________________________ 

Address: ________________________________________Telephone: ____________________ 

Fax: __________________  Email Address: __________________________________________ 

Date of Purchase: ______________ Is there an option to purchase the Property? Yes (   ) No (   )  

If Yes, Attach Copy of the Contract. 

List Anyone Else Who Should Receive Notice of the Hearing: ___________________________ 

_________________________________  Address:___________________________________  
_____________________________________  Email Address: _________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________  

 

 

This application must be          
completed in full and           

submitted with all  documents  
to be placed on a Board or    

Committee’s agenda.   

 

The applicant is responsible 
for obtaining the appropriate 

checklist for each type of   
application.  

 

Applicant(s) or their                
authorized legal agent must be 

present at all Board or       
Committee meetings. 

 

At least one set of the         
submitted plans for each   

application must be signed 
and sealed (i.e. Architect or        

Engineer). 

 

Documents and forms can be 
accessed on the City’s website 

at          

http://www.hollywoodfl.org/Do
cumentCenter/Home/View/21 

 

 

2600 Hollywood Boulevard Room 315 

Hollywood, FL 33022       

GENERAL APPLICATION 

Tel: (954) 921-3471 

Fax: (954) 921-3347 

 

 

File No. (internal use only):________________________ 

PLANNING DIVISION 
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kimley-horn.com 355 Alhambra Circle, Suite 1400 – Coral Gables, FL 33134 305 673 2025

To: Alexandra Guerrero
Principal Planner
City of Hollywood
Development Services Planning Division

From: Michael Marrero, P.E.

Date: August 1st, 2021

Subject: Carvana VM Hollywood
Planning and Development Board Application
Legal Description and Project Information

Below is the legal description of the property and the project information for your use:

Legal Description

A PORTION OF THE W 1/2 OF THE NW 1/4 OF THE SE 1/4 OF THE NW 1/4 OF SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH,
RANGE 42 EAST, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND A PORTION OF BLOCK "E", "SOUTH FLORIDA INDUSTRIAL
PARK", AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 63, PAGE 38, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

FROM A POINT OF THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID BLOCK "E", LOCATED 431.85 FEET EAST OF THE POINT OF
INTERSECTION OF THE TANGENTS TO THE CURVE AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF BLOCK "E", RUN NORTH
00°10’54” EAST, PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID BLOCK "E", 551 FEET TO A POINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE, CONTINUE NORTH 00°10’54” EAST, 300 FEET; THENCE, SOUTH 89°54’08” EAST, 355.38 FEET; THENCE,
SOUTH 08°18’55” WEST, 303.11 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°54’08” WEST, 312.50 FEET TO A POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID LANDS SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.

Project Information

The proposed development includes a 5,790 square-foot Carvana Vending Machine building with a
vehicle display tower. The project would serve as a distribution site where vehicles are picked up by
owners after being purchased online. The vehicle distribution site includes a surface parking lot with a
total of 74 parking spaces and a vehicle storage surface lot with 64 vehicle storage spaces.

A height variance from the permitted 35-foot maximum building height to a proposed 75-foot height is
being requested as part of this application.  The height variance is only for the proposed vehicle display
tower. The remainder of the building will comply with the maximum height requirement (18-feet max. is
proposed).

Please contact me at (786) 725-5696 or via email at michael.marrero@kimley-horn.com should you
have any further questions.

Sincerely,

Michael Marrero, P.E.









































John M. Milledge 
PROF"E:SSIONAL ASSOCIATION 

ATTO R N E YS AT LAW 

June 29, 2021 

Deandrea Moise 
Planning Administrator 
City of Hollywood 
The Division of Planning and Urban Design 
2600 Hollywood Blvd, Suite 315 
P.O. Box 229045 
Hollywood, FL 33022-9045 

Re: Community Outreach Summary; Carvana Site Plan and Variance 
3950 N 28th Terrace, Hollywood, FL 

Dear Ms. Moise:

This letter certifies that the attached list of property owners was prepared using the latest
tax folio supplied by the Broward County Property Appraiser's Office as of May 20, 2021. 
This list includes all properties and associations within 500 feet from each property I ine of 
the subject site. 

This letter also certifies that the attached community meeting notification was mailed on 
May 21, 2021 by certified mail to the persons and/or entities on such list. 

finally, this letter certifies that the site was posted with one community meeting notice sign 
that met the City of Hollywood regulations. The sign was posted on May 21, 2021. 

Sincerely, 

�]� 
�1�jj�. 

N 

Attachments 

AUTONATION BUILDING • 200 S.W. FIRST AVENUE • S UITE 800 • FORT LAUD ER DALE, FLORIDA 33301 

TELEPHON E(954)761�640 



Conte Enterprises, LTD 

3900 N 28th Terrace 

Hollywood, FL 33020 

Jordan International Company 

4020 N 29th Avenue 

Hollywood, FL 33020 

PRL, Inc. 

3701 N 29th Avenue 

Hollywood, FL 33020-1005 

Star 10, LLC 

250 Greenpoint Avenue 

4th Floor 

Brooklyn, NY 11222 

Hollywood Distribution Center 

4020 N 29th Avenue 

Hollywood, FL 33020 

Star Investments, LP 

c/o Ellen Investors Corp 

6499 N Powerline Road, #301 

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 

Oakwood Plaza LP 

c/o KIMCO Realty 

500 N Broadway, #3201 

Jericho, NY 11753 

Zion & Ruth Levy 

5201 Grant Street 

Hollywood, FL 33021 

TFRE Holdings, Inc. 

25 Interchange Way 

Vaughn, Ontario 

Canada L4K5W3 OC 

1980 Group, Inc. 

4035 N 29th Avenue 

Hollywood, FL 33020-1011 

4151 Property, LTD 

2010 Scott Street 

Hollywood, FL 33020 

2801 Evans Street, LLC 

5800 Peppertree Circle West 

Davie, FL 33314 

SH Realty Investments, LLC 

16400 Collins Avenue, #2542 

Sunny Isles Beach, FL 33160 

Herd Enterprises, Inc. 

3500 N 2sth Terrace 

Hollywood, FL 33020-1104 

3901 Hollywood Partnership, LTD 

3275 SW 42nd Street 

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312-6812 

Monte Group, Inc. 

4020 N 29th Avenue 

Hollywood, FL 33020 

Jenna Property Holdings, LLC 

7170 NW 701h Terrace 

Parkland, FL 33067 
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John M. Milledge 
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION 

ATT O R N E YS AT L AW 

June 29, 2021 

Deandrea Moise 
Planning Administrator 
City of Hollywood 
The Division of Planning and Urban Design 
2600 Hollywood Blvd, Suite 315 
P.O. Box 229045 
Hollywood, FL 33022-9045 

Re: Community Outreach Summary; Carvana Site Plan and Variance 
3950 N 28 th Terrace, Hollywood, FL 

Dear Ms. Moise: 

On behalf of Carvana ("Applicant") this is a summary of community outreach unde1taken 
pursuant to the above-referenced site plan and variance. 

On June 7, 2021 a community outreach meeting was hosted in person at the Home2 Suites 
by Hilton Ft. Lauderdale Airport - Cruise Port - 161 SW 19th Ct, as well as virtually. An 
open house was held from 6 p.m. - 8 p.m., with a presentation held at 7 p.m. Jo Ryan, 
Senior Project Manager, Michael Marrerro (Kimley Hom), Jodi Davidson (The Rubin 
Group), and John M. Milledge, Esq. attended on behalf of Carvana. 

Jo Ryan, Senior Project Manager, along with John Milledge, Esq. presented to the 
participant who attended virtually. No participants attended in person. Presentation 
materials displayed at the hotel location, as well as presented virtually are attached. The 
attendee, Machelle Santiago, CFO/Property Manager, represented Johmar Venture, which 
manages the adjacent property to the NORTH of the subject property. Her questions 
concerned the size, scale, and proximity of the building and uses of the subject property in 
relation to prope1ty to the north. No concerns were expressed following the presentation 
and questions and answer dialogue. 

Sincerely, 

0-�M�
���jw

Attachments 

AUTONATION BUILDING • 200 S.W. FIRST AVENU E • S UITE 800 • FORT LAUDERDALE, FL ORIDA 33301 

TELEPHONE (954) 761-8640 
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John M. Milledge
P R O F E S S I O N A L   A S S O C I A T I O N

A T T O R N E Y S    A T    L A W

200 S.W. FIRST AVENUE • SUITE 800 • FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301 • TELEPHONE (954) 761-8640

Criteria Statements for Carvana Project

The following are Criteria Statements for each request indicating consistency with all
applicable criteria found in Article 5 of the Zoning and Land Development Regulations
for the Height Variance, and Design.

F. 1. Variances.

a. That the requested Variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of
the subject regulations, particularly as it affects the stability and
appearance of the city; The IM-1 District is intended for office, heavy
commercial, and light manufacturing, including specific permitted uses
 including warehouse/ distribution. This variance to height does not
affect such district purposes.

b. That the requested Variance is otherwise compatible with the
surrounding land uses and would not be detrimental to the community;
The subject property is located within a large area of IM-1 Zoning.  It is
located adjacent to I-95.  The area west of I-95 is Industrial Land Use,
and east of I-95 is General Business also with IM-1 Zoning.  There is no
nearby residential.  This additional height has no offsite impacts on
adjacent properties.

c. That the requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the
Goals, Objectives and Policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan, as
amended from time to time, the applicable Neighborhood Plan and all
other similar plans adopted by the city; and There is no known
neighborhood plan.  This additional height does not conflict with
goals, objectives and policies of the City’s Comprehensive Plan.

d. That the need for the requested Variance is not economically based or
self-imposed. The need for the variance is to permit the functionality
of this structure that would otherwise not be viable for the intended
purposes without this height variance.

e. That the Variance is necessary to comply with state or federal law and is
the minimum Variance necessary to comply with the applicable law.
This is the minimum variance that will allow the functionality of the
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structure for the intended purposes and meet setbacks, landscaping
and other site requirements.

I 4. Design criteria.

         a. General criteria.

(1) Architectural and design components. Architecture refers to the
architectural elements of exterior building surfaces. Architectural
details should be commensurate with the building mass. Design of
the building(s) shall consider aesthetics and functionality, including
the relationship of the pedestrian with the built environment. The
design should consider architectural elements that are characteristic
of the surrounding neighborhood. Design is pedestrian-oriented,
with  high technology aesthetic elements, that will help to set the
trend for the redevelopment of this IM-1 zone.

(2) Compatibility. The harmonious relationship between existing
architectural language and composition and proposed
construction, including how each building along the street relates
to the whole and the pattern created with adjacent structures and
the surrounding neighborhood, and with the established and
adopted vision for the area. This project is highly compatible and
will have minimal impacts on the surrounding area.  Trips will be
substantially reduced from the prior food distribution use.

(3) Scale/massing. Buildings shall be proportionate in scale, with a
height which is consistent with the surrounding structures, and
with the established and adopted vision of the area.  Building
geometries shall reflect a simple composition of basic architectural
details in relation to its length, width, height lot coverage, and
setting of the structure in context with adjacent buildings. Massing
will be in scale and significantly less than maximum square
footage build-out that could be developed under the zoning code.

(4) Landscaping. Landscaped areas should contain a variety of native
and other compatible plant types and forms, and be carefully
integrated with existing buildings and paved areas. Existing mature
trees and other significant plants on the site should be preserved.
Landscaping plans meet City code requirements.
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                                                      PHOTO LOG

Client: Site Location: Project Name:
Carvana 3950 N. 28th Terrace, Hollywood, FL Carvana VM Hollywood
Description:
Looking at adjacent property and existing parking aisle from N.
28th Terrace

Direction: Date: Photo:

NW 8/1/2021 1

Description:
Looking at adjacent property, proposed site location and
existing parking aisle from N. 28th Terrace

Direction: Date: Photo:

W 8/1/2021 2
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                                                      PHOTO LOG

Client: Site Location: Project Name:
Carvana 3950 N. 28th Terrace, Hollywood, FL Carvana VM Hollywood
Description:
Looking at proposed site location and existing parking aisle from N.
28th Terrace

Direction: Date: Photo:

W 8/1/2021 3

Description:
Looking at adjacent property and existing parking aisle from N.
28th Terrace

Direction: Date: Photo:

SW 8/1/2021 4
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                                                      PHOTO LOG

Client: Site Location: Project Name:
Carvana 3950 N. 28th Terrace, Hollywood, FL Carvana VM Hollywood
Description:
Looking at adjacent property, proposed site location and existing
parking aisle from N. 28th Way

Direction: Date: Photo:

NE 8/1/2021 5

Description:
Looking at proposed site location and existing parking aisle from N.
28th Way

Direction: Date: Photo:

E 8/1/2021 6



Page 4 of 4

                                                      PHOTO LOG

Client: Site Location: Project Name:
Carvana 3950 N. 28th Terrace, Hollywood, FL Carvana VM Hollywood
Description:
Looking at adjacent property, proposed site location and existing
parking aisle from N. 28th Way

Direction: Date: Photo:

E 8/1/2021 7

Description:
Looking at adjacent property and existing parking aisle from N.
28th Way

Direction: Date: Photo:

N/A 8/1/2021 8





TREES CODE QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT CAL HT

BS 7 BURSERA SIMARUBA / GUMBO LIMBO FG 2" DBH MIN. 12` HT MIN
6` CLEAR TRUNK

CG2 14 CAESALPINIA GRANADILLO / BRIDAL VEIL TREE FG 2" DBH MIN. 12` HT MIN
6` CLEAR TRUNK, SINGLE LEADER

CO 8 CHRYSOPHYLLUM OLIVIFORME / SATINLEAF FG 2" DBH MIN. 12` HT MIN
6` CLEAR TRUNK

MF 10 MYRCIANTHES FRAGRANS / SIMPSON`S STOPPER FG 2" DBH MIN. 12` HT MIN
6` CLEAR TRUNK, SINGLE LEADER

QV 8 QUERCUS VIRGINIANA / SOUTHERN LIVE OAK FG 2" DBH MIN. 12` HT MIN
6` CLEAR TRUNK

SS 54 SABAL PALMETTO / CABBAGE PALMETTO FG 16`-20` STAGGERED
8` CLEAR TRUNK

SHRUBS CODE QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT SPACING SIZE

CR 448 CHRYSOBALANUS ICACO `RED TIP` / RED TIP COCOPLUM CONT. 36" O.C. 48" HT. MIN.

HF 160 HAMELIA PATENS / FIRE BUSH CONT. 30" OC 24" HT. MIN.

SHRUB AREAS CODE QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT SPACING SIZE

CN 768 CLUSIA ROSEA `NANA` / DWARF PITCH APPLE CONT. 30" OC 24" HT. MIN.

TF 2,062 TRIPSACUM FLORIDANUM / DWARF FAKAHATCHEE CONT. 30" OC 24" HT. MIN.

GROUND COVERS CODE QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT SPACING SIZE

AG2 9,385 SF ARACHIS GLABRATA / PERENNIAL PEANUT SOD SOD

PLANT SCHEDULE
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PREP
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Know what'sbelow.
Callbefore you dig.

CALL 2 WORKING DAYS
BEFORE YOU DIG

IT'S THE LAW!
DIAL 811

SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL OF FLORIDA, INC.
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Planting Notes:

1. Contractor shall refer to the landscape planting details, plant list, general notes and all contract documents for additional specifications.

2. Plant list quantities are provided for convenience. In the event of quantity discrepancies the drawing shall take precedence. Any discrepancies shall be brought to the attention of the landscape architect prior to
bidding in writing.

3. Plant sizes listed are the minimum size that will be accepted for that plant. Contractor shall submit photographs for review and evaluation by Landscape Architect.

4. Any substitution in size and/or plant material must be approved by the landscape architect in writing. All plants will be subject to approval by Landscape Architect and/or owners representative before planting
can begin.

5. Contractor shall field adjust location of plant material as necessary to avoid damage to existing underground utilities and/or interfere with existing above ground elements. all changes required shall be
completed at the contractor's expense and shall be coordinated with the owner's representative and the landscape architect.

6. The contractor shall bear all costs of testing of soils, amendments, etc. associated with the work and included in the specifications.

7. Contractor shall familiarize him/herself with the limits of work and existing conditions and verify all information. If discrepancies exist, contractor shall notify owner's representative and Landscape Architect in
writing within seven calendar days of notice to proceed.

8. All new and transplanted plant material shall be irrigated by an automatic underground irrigation system, meeting all required federal, state, and municipal requirements. Contractor shall submit shop drawings
and specifications for evaluation and review by Landscape Architect prior to commencement of work.

9. Contractor shall verify in field all existing infastracture to remain and shall insure final layout of plant material complies with FDM 212.11 in order to maintain required sight lines.  Final placement of plant material
shall be reviewed in field prior to final installation with the client and Kimley-Horn landscape architect.  Bed lines may be adjusted slightly in the field based upon on-site conditions to reconcile any potential
unforeseen conflicts from verified site conditions.

10. Contractor shall maintain sight triangles in perpetuity to insure a safe condition and receive written confirmation from the Client that they shall do so after the guarantee period expires.  Contractor shall submit
written evidence of such confirmation to the landscape architect prior to project close out.
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CIVIL ENGINEER:

PROJECT LOCATION

SUBJECT PROPERTY

BROWARD COUNTY

LOCATION MAP

NORTH

CARVANA VM HOLLYWOOD

3950 N. 28th TERRACE
HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA 33020

AUGUST 2021

PROJECT TEAM:
DEVELOPER

ARCHITECT CIVIL ENGINEER

SURVEYOR

LIST OF CONTACTS:

ELECTRIC PROVIDER

STORMWATER
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A PORTION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND A PORTION OF BLOCK "E", "SOUTH FLORIDA INDUSTRIAL PARK", AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 63, PAGE 38, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: FROM A POINT OF THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID BLOCK "E", LOCATED 431.85 FEET EAST OF THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE TANGENTS TO THE CURVE AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF BLOCK "E", RUN NORTH 00°10’54” EAST, PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID BLOCK "E", 551 FEET TO A POINT OF BEGINNING; 54” EAST, PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID BLOCK "E", 551 FEET TO A POINT OF BEGINNING;  EAST, PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID BLOCK "E", 551 FEET TO A POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE, CONTINUE NORTH 00°10’54” EAST, 300 FEET; THENCE, SOUTH 89°54’08” EAST, 355.38 FEET; 54” EAST, 300 FEET; THENCE, SOUTH 89°54’08” EAST, 355.38 FEET;  EAST, 300 FEET; THENCE, SOUTH 89°54’08” EAST, 355.38 FEET; 08” EAST, 355.38 FEET;  EAST, 355.38 FEET; THENCE, SOUTH 08°18’55” WEST, 303.11 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°54’08” WEST, 312.50 FEET TO A POINT 55” WEST, 303.11 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°54’08” WEST, 312.50 FEET TO A POINT  WEST, 303.11 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89°54’08” WEST, 312.50 FEET TO A POINT 08” WEST, 312.50 FEET TO A POINT  WEST, 312.50 FEET TO A POINT OF BEGINNING. SAID LANDS SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.
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COPYRIGHT 2021 BY PULICE LAND SURVEYORS, INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. NO PART OF THIS SURVEY MAY BE REPRODUCED, IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, WITHOUT PERMISSION IN WRITING FROM AN OFFICER OF PULICE LAND SURVEYORS, INC.
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NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
1. THIS SURVEY MAP AND REPORT OR THE COPIES THEREOF ARE NOT VALID WITHOUT THE ORIGINAL THIS SURVEY MAP AND REPORT OR THE COPIES THEREOF ARE NOT VALID WITHOUT THE ORIGINAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OR AN ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE AND ELECTRONIC SEAL OF A FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER. 2. THIS SITE CONTAINS 100,177 SQUARE FEET (2.2997 ACRES) MORE OR LESS. THIS SITE CONTAINS 100,177 SQUARE FEET (2.2997 ACRES) MORE OR LESS. 3. ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988. BROWARD COUNTY ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988. BROWARD COUNTY BENCHMARK #1798; ELEVATION: 11.283 FEET.  4. FLOOD ZONE: X; BASE FLOOD ELEVATION: NONE; PANEL #12011C0566H; COMMUNITY #125113; MAP FLOOD ZONE: X; BASE FLOOD ELEVATION: NONE; PANEL #12011C0566H; COMMUNITY #125113; MAP DATE: 8/18/14. 5. THIS SITE LIES IN SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. THIS SITE LIES IN SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 51 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA. 6. GRID BEARINGS AND COORDINATES ARE BASED ON FIELD OBSERVATIONS AND ARE RELATIVE TO THE GRID BEARINGS AND COORDINATES ARE BASED ON FIELD OBSERVATIONS AND ARE RELATIVE TO THE NORTH AMERICAN DATUM OF 1983 WITH THE 1990 ADJUSTMENT, FL-E ZONE, WITH THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF N 28TH TERRACE BEING S08°18'55"W. 7. REASONABLE EFFORTS WERE MADE REGARDING THE EXISTENCE AND THE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND REASONABLE EFFORTS WERE MADE REGARDING THE EXISTENCE AND THE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. THIS FIRM, HOWEVER, DOES NOT ACCEPT RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS INFORMATION. BEFORE EXCAVATION OR CONSTRUCTION CONTACT THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANIES FOR FIELD VERIFICATION. 8. THE HORIZONTAL POSITIONAL ACCURACY OF WELL DEFINED IMPROVEMENTS ON THIS SURVEY IS THE HORIZONTAL POSITIONAL ACCURACY OF WELL DEFINED IMPROVEMENTS ON THIS SURVEY IS ±0.07'. THE VERTICAL ACCURACY OF ELEVATIONS OF WELL DEFINED IMPROVEMENTS ON THIS SURVEY IS ±0.07'. 9. THIS SITE CONTAINS 95 TOTAL CLEARLY IDENTIFIABLE PARKING SPACES (92 REGULAR & 3 THIS SITE CONTAINS 95 TOTAL CLEARLY IDENTIFIABLE PARKING SPACES (92 REGULAR & 3 DISABLED). 10. THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITH BENEFIT OF A PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT PREPARED BY THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITH BENEFIT OF A PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT PREPARED BY FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY DATED THROUGH MAY 18, 2021 AT 11:00 PM; THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE LISTED IN SAID REPORT. ITEM 1: ORDER OF IMPOSITION OF FINE AND CLAIM OF LIEN IN INSTRUMENT NO. 117125870 APPLIES TO THIS SITE BUT IS NOT PLOTTABLE.  ITEM 2: RESTRICTIONS, DEDICATIONS, CONDITIONS, RESERVATIONS, EASEMENTS AND OTHER MATTERS IN PLAT BOOK 63, PAGE 38, APPLY TO THIS SITE. THERE ARE NO PLOTTABLE EASEMENTS. ITEM 3: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY EASEMENT IN O.R.B. 4334, PAGE 49, APPLIES TO THIS SITE AS DEPICTED HEREON. 11. ALL RECORDED DOCUMENTS ARE PER BROWARD COUNTY RECORDS. ALL RECORDED DOCUMENTS ARE PER BROWARD COUNTY RECORDS. 12. THE TREE SYMBOLS DEPICTED HEREON ARE SCALED TO APPROXIMATE TREE CANOPY. THE TREE SYMBOLS DEPICTED HEREON ARE SCALED TO APPROXIMATE TREE CANOPY. 13. THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION SHOWN HEREON IS PER THE WARRANTY DEED RECORDED IN THE OFFICIAL THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION SHOWN HEREON IS PER THE WARRANTY DEED RECORDED IN THE OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK INSTRUMENT NUMBER 116179650, BROWARD COUNTY RECORDS. THE DESCRIPTION IN THE ABOVE MENTIONED COMMITMENT IS INCOMPLETE.
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ZONING TABLE
ZONING DISTRICT: IM-1 LOW INTENSITY INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT

LAND USE DESIGNATION: INDUSTRIAL (IND)
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GREEN BUILDING PRACTICES
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Know what'sbelow.
Callbefore you dig.

CALL 2 WORKING DAYS
BEFORE YOU DIG

IT'S THE LAW!
DIAL 811

SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL OF FLORIDA, INC.
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L-002

EIGHT (8) FOOT TALL METAL T-BAR POSTS, OR 4" X 4" X 8'
PRESSURE TREATED WOOD POST, WITH 24" MINIMUM BURIAL
BELOW GRADE SUBMIT PRODUCT INFORMATION FOR APPROVAL
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

NOTE:  IF WIRE TIES ARE USED, AVOID DIRECT CONTACT WITH
PROTECTOR BARRIER. WIRE MAY DAMAGE PROTECTOR BARRIER
OVER TIME.

3

WEATHER RESISTANT MATERIAL 2' X 2' "TREE PROTECTION ZONE" SIGN.
SUBMIT PRODUCT INFORMATION FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

NTS

CONNECTION

C. SECURE FENCING TO POST WITH NYLON
   CABLE TIES (AVAILABLE FROM CONWED
   PLASTICS). WOOD STRIPS MAY BE ALSO BE
   USED TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SUPPORT
   AND PROTECTION BETWEEN TIES AND POSTS.

6' APART
MAX.

2

1

INSTALLATION NOTES:

A. POST SELECTION SHOULD BE BASED ON
   EXPECTED STRENGTH NEEDS AND THE
   LENGTH OF TIME FENCE WILL BE IN PLACE.
   FLEXIBLE FIBERGLASS ROD POSTS ARE
   RECOMMENDED FOR PARKS, ATHLETIC
   EVENTS AND CROWD CONTROL INSTALLATIONS.
   METAL "T" POSTS OR ARE TYPICALLY USED FOR CONSTRUCTION
   AND OTHER APPLICATIONS.

B. POSTS SHALL BE DRIVEN INTO THE
   GROUND TO A DEPTH OF TWO (2) FEET MINIMUM OR AS REQUIRED

TO ENSURE A SAFE CONDITION. SPACE POSTS 6' MAXIMUM ON
CENTER.

C

(TYP.)

1

2

Barrier Detail

PLAN VIEW

TREE/SHRUB PROTECTOR

ELEVATION

DRIPLINE

SIX (6) FOOT TALL 6" X 6" X 6" WIRE MESH ATTACHED TO EACH 4" X 4"
POSTS AND POST CAPS. SUBMIT PRODUCT INFORMATION FOR
APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

CORNER CONNECTION

6'
MIN.

(TYP.)
DRIPLINE

(TYP.)
TREE PROTECTOR BARRIER

(TYP.)
METAL T-BAR POSTS



TREES CODE QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT CAL HT

BS 7 BURSERA SIMARUBA / GUMBO LIMBO FG 2" DBH MIN. 12` HT MIN
6` CLEAR TRUNK

CG2 14 CAESALPINIA GRANADILLO / BRIDAL VEIL TREE FG 2" DBH MIN. 12` HT MIN
6` CLEAR TRUNK, SINGLE LEADER

CO 8 CHRYSOPHYLLUM OLIVIFORME / SATINLEAF FG 2" DBH MIN. 12` HT MIN
6` CLEAR TRUNK

MF 10 MYRCIANTHES FRAGRANS / SIMPSON`S STOPPER FG 2" DBH MIN. 12` HT MIN
6` CLEAR TRUNK, SINGLE LEADER

QV 8 QUERCUS VIRGINIANA / SOUTHERN LIVE OAK FG 2" DBH MIN. 12` HT MIN
6` CLEAR TRUNK

SS 54 SABAL PALMETTO / CABBAGE PALMETTO FG 16`-20` STAGGERED
8` CLEAR TRUNK

SHRUBS CODE QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT SPACING SIZE

CR 448 CHRYSOBALANUS ICACO `RED TIP` / RED TIP COCOPLUMCONT. 36" O.C. 48" HT. MIN.

HF 160 HAMELIA PATENS / FIRE BUSH CONT. 30" OC 24" HT. MIN.

SHRUB AREAS CODE QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT SPACING SIZE

CN 768 CLUSIA ROSEA `NANA` / DWARF PITCH APPLE CONT. 30" OC 24" HT. MIN.

TF 2,062 TRIPSACUM FLORIDANUM / DWARF FAKAHATCHEE CONT. 30" OC 24" HT. MIN.

GROUND COVERS CODE QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT SPACING SIZE

AG2 9,385 SF ARACHIS GLABRATA / PERENNIAL PEANUT SOD SOD

PLANT SCHEDULE
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Know what'sbelow.
Callbefore you dig.

CALL 2 WORKING DAYS
BEFORE YOU DIG

IT'S THE LAW!
DIAL 811

SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL OF FLORIDA, INC.
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Planting Notes:

1. Contractor shall refer to the landscape planting details, plant list, general notes and all contract documents for additional specifications.

2. Plant list quantities are provided for convenience. In the event of quantity discrepancies the drawing shall take precedence. Any discrepancies shall be brought to the attention of the landscape architect prior to
bidding in writing.

3. Plant sizes listed are the minimum size that will be accepted for that plant. Contractor shall submit photographs for review and evaluation by Landscape Architect.

4. Any substitution in size and/or plant material must be approved by the landscape architect in writing. All plants will be subject to approval by Landscape Architect and/or owners representative before planting
can begin.

5. Contractor shall field adjust location of plant material as necessary to avoid damage to existing underground utilities and/or interfere with existing above ground elements. all changes required shall be
completed at the contractor's expense and shall be coordinated with the owner's representative and the landscape architect.

6. The contractor shall bear all costs of testing of soils, amendments, etc. associated with the work and included in the specifications.

7. Contractor shall familiarize him/herself with the limits of work and existing conditions and verify all information. If discrepancies exist, contractor shall notify owner's representative and Landscape Architect in
writing within seven calendar days of notice to proceed.

8. All new and transplanted plant material shall be irrigated by an automatic underground irrigation system, meeting all required federal, state, and municipal requirements. Contractor shall submit shop drawings
and specifications for evaluation and review by Landscape Architect prior to commencement of work.

9. Contractor shall verify in field all existing infastracture to remain and shall insure final layout of plant material complies with FDM 212.11 in order to maintain required sight lines.  Final placement of plant material
shall be reviewed in field prior to final installation with the client and Kimley-Horn landscape architect.  Bed lines may be adjusted slightly in the field based upon on-site conditions to reconcile any potential
unforeseen conflicts from verified site conditions.

10. Contractor shall maintain sight triangles in perpetuity to insure a safe condition and receive written confirmation from the Client that they shall do so after the guarantee period expires.  Contractor shall submit
written evidence of such confirmation to the landscape architect prior to project close out.
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3950 N 28th Terrace, 
Hollywood, FL

Branding Package
(2) channel letter sets - East and South Elevations

(2) logo cabinets - NE and SE corners
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1. Cima drawings are based on architectural drawings:
Architect: ONE! A ARCHITECTURE
Project: 
Date: 3-24-21

2. G.C., Carvana and the architect are responsible to supply updated drawings to Cima as they are 
released.

Additional Notes

3. If there are any drawing inconsistencies or questions concerning clarification on electrical or blocking 
locations please contact:

Ginny Wenclawiak @ Cima Network
121 New Britain Blvd.
Chalfont, PA 18914
267.308.0575
gwenclawiak@cimanetwork.com

Mark Lockett @ Cima Network
121 New Britain Blvd.
Chalfont, PA 18914
267.308.0575
mlockett@cimanetwork.com

Special InstructionsQty. req’dPROPOSED SIGNS Sq. Ft. Sheet # Est. Weight Amps/Volts

Signage

1

2

3

4

2

2

1

2 Rows

56.6

21.8

4

155 ln. ft. +/-

2.1/120V

1.1/120V

1.1/120V

1.1/120V

33” “CARVANA” Channel Letters on ACM Sign Band

56” Logo Cabinet w/ Frame on ACM Sign Band

24” D/F Blade Sign @ Customer Entry

LED Border Accent Lighting
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XX

REV

00.00.00
0

S

B

A

I

120 Volt Junction Box

Elect Whip: 1/2”Ø x 6'-0" Lg Greenfield

LED Power Supply

Blocking Req’d

Additional Structure Req’d.

Special Condition Applies

Access Panel - Field Cut

Additional Information Req’d.

Remove

Remain As-Is

Relocate

SYMBOLS KEY
DESCRIPTION:

PS

SITE PLANSCOPE OF WORK

218

137

42

-

33” “CARVANA” Channel Letters1

3

4

24” D/F Blade Sign

LED Border Accent Lighting

56” Logo Cabinet w/ Frame2

Site Plan1
2

Allowed SF
160.8

Total

(2) Rows - Top and Bottom

2

1

2

1
3

4

-

-

-

-

REVISIONS

6.25.21 MB ALLShow options due to allowance 1

6.29.21 MB ALLUpdate package to show option 3A - Add details back to package2

REV# DATE BY SHEET#REVISION NOTES:

Square footage allowance: 158.16 allowable square feet. 
--1 SF per LF of building frontage. Only the frontages on N 28th Terrace (East elevation) and N 28th Way 

(West elevation) will be used to calculate the square footage. This results in 158.16 allowable 
square feet. 

--The blade/projection sign at customer entry will not count towards the square footage allowance. 
--the total number of signs is not regulated. 
--signs may be on up to three elevations. 

Code Regulations

158.16

mailto:gwenclawiak@cimanetwork.com
mailto:gwenclawiak@cimanetwork.com
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SIGN #1 

WIRE DIAGRAM

See LED Layout
For Breakdown 
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White

Black

GND

LED
Power
Supply

Secondary
Black

White

Service
Switch

Primary

EST. ELECTRICAL LOAD
(2.1) Amps @120 Volts

ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS
(1) 20 Amp/120 Volt Circuits

218 lbs.ESTIMATED WEIGHT

Sign Details

Install This Side Up

7’-0”
Raceway

4’-0”
Raceway

20’-7”
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”
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.H

.

Channel Letters - Front View
Scale: 3/8” = 1’-0”
(2) Sets Req’d.

1
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6

Channel Letters - LED/Raceway & Mounting Details
Scale: 1/4” = 1’-0”
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Channel Letter - Vertical Section
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Not to Scale
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1’-3”±
Wall Depth

2319 25

4

5

321

Colors & Finishes
P1        PMS BlackC w/ Satin Finish
P2        PMS WhiteC w/ Satin Finish
M1       3/16” thk. #2447 White acrylic
M2       .040” Thk. Pre-Finished PMS Cool Grey 9C/White 

Aluminum Coil
M3       3mm Thk. Pre-Finished PMS Cool Grey 9C/White 

Aluminum Sheet
M4       1” “Jewelite” aluminum reinforced, Pre-Finished 

White trimcap retainer
Backs:
1. M3 routed out / White (interior) & Cool Grey 9C (exterior) finish; 

electrical holes to accommodate listed liquid-tight flexible conduit 
connector, where shown.

Returns:
2. M2 formed w/ White (interior) & Cool Grey 9C (exterior) finish.
3. Returns & backs assembled w/ staples & silicone based adhesive to 

prevent water penetration & light leaks.
Faces/Retainers:
4. M1 letter faces chemically bonded to M4 w/ Weld-on #4 & #16; 

fastened to returns w/ P2 #8 truss head, self-drilling, self-tapping 
screws.  Final fastener qty & location determined @ time of fabrication.

Lighting / Electrical:
5. SloanLED 701269-6WSJ1-MB 6500k LED Modules to evenly illuminate 

the face without hotspot or shadows. Estimated (1.5) modules per 
Linear foot; (93) req’d.

6. P1 .040” thk. brake-bent raceway body enclosure.
7. P1 .040” thk. brake-bent, removable aluminum cap for full access.  
8. P1 #8 self-drilling, self-tapping screws @ bottom of raceway for 

service access.  Minimum (4) per raceway enclosure.
9. P1 fabricated end cap w/ weather tight seal.
10. Cima Network’s Manufacture Label & Input/Current Rating Label to be 

Permanent & applied in a Visible Location during Service, in accordance 
w/ NEC 600.4(A).

11. SloanLED 60W160W, Listed Class 2 output LED Power Supply housed 
securely inside enclosure in accordance w/ NEC 600.8, 600.21, 600.23, 
& 600.24. (3) Req’d.

12.  .040” thk. brake-bent power supply carrier.
13. 10’-0” long, 12V Secondary-circuit, listed Class 2, 18/2 plenum rated 

wire, suitable for damp/wet locations in accordance w/ NEC 600.12, 
725.3(L).  All secondary wires are to be labeled @ terminal & junction 
locations for serviceability per NEC 725.30.  Remote metal parts, such 
as LED Channel Letters, supplied by a remote class 2 power supply DO 
NOT need to be grounded per NEC 600.7(B)(1).  (1) per Letter

14. 20A 125V disconnect toggle switch w/ lock-out capability in 
accordance w/ NEC 110.25.47 & 600.6(A)(2), located at the point of 
supply entry into the sign & within sight of transformer, in accordance 
w/ NEC 600.5(C)(3) & 600.6(A)(2).

15. 1/4” Ø weep holes req’d. @ all low points or isolated sections of the 
sign w/ no external obstructions in accordance w/ NEC 600.9(D).

16. .040” thk. brake-bent baffle assembled to inside of return @ drain 
holes & finished P2.

Install:
17. 3/8” x 4”, zinc finished, hex head, lag bolt w/ washer into blocking. 

QTY: MIN. FOUR [4] PER LETTER
18. 1” Ø non-corrosive anti-crush sleeve; if Req’d.
19. UL listed “Paige” Wall Buster through 9/16” Ø hole drilled through 

facade.
20. Listed liquid-tight exible conduit w/ 12/2 & bare grounding conductor 

cable for connection from primary power j/b in accordance w/ NEC 
604.6(2) nished P3.  Final hook-up to sign by sign installer @ time of 
install, if local code allows & supply circuit is provided @ time of install.

General Contractor Note:
21. 2x6 Fire treated, exterior grade wood blocking behind Exterior Facade.  

See Cima’s “E” sheets for details.
22. 120V/20 amp maximum supply circuit, housed within weather proof 

J/B; Provided by G.C. prior to Signage Installation.  See Cima’s “E” 
sheets for details.

23. Certied roong contractor, provided by the on site G.C., to seal the 
entire perimeter of all mounted electrical boxes, raceways, & enclosures 
to the existing roof membrane using the approved GAF TOPCOAT® 
FlexSeal Caulk Grade synthetic elastomeric sealant or approved roof 
manufacture’s methods.  Methods should not impede with any future 
access to internal electrical components.

Installer Note:
24. Use water-proof sealant to seal any/all penetrations through existing 

ACM facade w/ clear silicone appropriate for site conditions.

4’-0”
Raceway

5’-6”
Liquid-Tight Flexible Conduit

3’-0”
Liquid-Tight Flexible Conduit

1’-4”
End of Letters
to Raceway

12 - PS1
SloanLED Prism

White 6500k LED Modules

12 - PS1
SloanLED Prism

White 6500k LED Modules

17 - PS1
SloanLED Prism

White 6500k LED Modules

11 - PS2
SloanLED Prism

White 6500k LED Modules

12 - PS2
SloanLED Prism

White 6500k LED Modules

16 - PS3
SloanLED Prism

White 6500k LED Modules

13 - PS3
SloanLED Prism

White 6500k LED Modules

Power Supplies - Remote

41

23

39

76.53%

25.76%

54.13%

76.53%

25.76%

54.13%

60W1 60 W - SloanLED 60W-12V, 90-277VAC, Class 2, Dry, damp, & Wet Listed

60W1 60 W - SloanLED 60W-12V, 90-277VAC, Class 2, Dry, damp, & Wet Listed

60W1 60 W - SloanLED 60W-12V, 90-277VAC, Class 2, Dry, damp, & Wet Listed

1

2

3

Modules
Maximum: 48/PS

Load
Maximum: 90%

56.6 sf

Switch Location

TO BE VERIFIED
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5
SIGN #2 

Colors & Finishes
P1        PMS 639C w/ Satin Finish
P2        PMS WhiteC w/ Satin Finish
P3        PMS BlackC w/ Satin Finish
V1        3635-70 White Diffuser lm
V2        3m 3630-75 Marigold Transparent Vinyl
M1       1” thk. Clear acrylic
Backs:
1. 1/8” thk. routed out / White (interior) & P1 (exterior) finish; electrical holes 

to accommodate listed liquid-tight flexible conduit connector.
Returns:
2. 1/8” formed w/ White (interior) & P1 (exterior) finish.
3. Returns & backs assembled w/ welds & silicone based adhesive to 

prevent water penetration & light leaks.
Faces/Retainers:
4. M1 shoulder cut face, to push thru 3/4” proud of retainer w/ second 

surface V1 & V2; permanently adhered directly to back of face.
5. P1 1/8” thk. removable, routed-out & fabricated face w/ full depth returns; 

fastened w/ P1 #8 truss head, self-drilling, self-tapping screws.  Final 
fastener qty & location determined @ time of fabrication.

6. 1” x 1” x 1/8” thk. aluminum tube support w/ welded 1” x 1” x 1” x 1/4” 
angle; drilled & tapped to accommodate 1/4-20 hardware.

Structure:
7. P1 2” x 2” x 3/16” thk/ 6061-T6 square tube.
8. P1 2” x 2” x 3/16” thk. 6061-T6 structural angle.
Lighting / Electrical:
9. Listed Class 2, minimum Ip66, UV resistant, LED module.
10. “Paige” Snap 2 Power Supply Enclosure listed for suitable for installation 

in wet, damp & dry locations, securely fastened in a serviceable location 
as close to the LED ColorLINE as possible in accordance w/ NEC 600.8 & 
600.21.  Enclosure to be grounded w/ minimum 14 AWG wire to supply 
circuit.  Maximum Accommodation of (2) Power Supplies.

11. Cima Network’s Manufacture Label & Input/Current Rating Label to be 
Permanent & applied in a Visible Location during Service, in accordance 
w/ NEC 600.4(A).

12. IIListed, 60 W, Class  output LED Power Supply housed securely inside 
enclosure in accordance w/ NEC 600.8, 600.21, 600.23, & 600.24.

13. 10’-0” long 12V Secondary-circuit, listed Class 2, 18/2 plenum rated 
wire suitable for damp/wet locations in accordance w/ NEC 600.12, 
725.3(L).  All secondary wires are to be labeled @ terminal & junction 
locations for serviceability per NEC 725.30.  Remote metal parts, such as 
LED Channel Letters, supplied by a remote class 2 power supply DO NOT 
need to be grounded per NEC 600.7(B)(1).  (1) per Cabinet

14. 20A 125V disconnect toggle switch w/ lock-out capability in accordance 
w/ NEC 110.25.47 & 600.6(A)(2), located at the point of supply entry into 
the sign & within sight of transformer, in accordance w/ NEC 600.5(C)(3) 
& 600.6(A)(2).

15. 1/4” Ø weep holes req’d. @ all low points or isolated sections of the 
sign w/ no external obstructions in accordance w/ NEC 600.9(D).

16. .040” thk. brake-bent baffle assembled to inside of return @ drain holes 
& finished P2.

17. Listed liquid-tight exible conduit w/ 12/2 & bare grounding conductor 
cable for connection from primary power j/b in accordance w/ NEC 
604.6(2) nished P3.  Final hook-up to sign by sign installer @ time of 
install, if local code allows & supply circuit is provided @ time of install.

Install:
18. 3/8”-16 x 20”, B7, zinc finished, threaded Rod w/ (2) Washers & (4) 

nuts.  (4) req’d. to secure Frame to Wall.
19. 3/8”-16 x 2”, Grade A, zinc finished, hex head, thru bolt w/ (2) Washers 

& (2) nuts.  (4) req’d. to secure Cabinet to frame.
20. 1/4”-20 x 2”, Grade A, zinc nished, hex head, lag bolt w/ washer into 

Face supports. (4) Req’d.
21. 1” Ø non-corrosive anti-crush sleeve; if Req’d.
General Contractor Note:
23. 120V/20 amp maximum supply circuit, housed within J/B; Provided by 

G.C. Prior to Signage Installation.  See appropriate details within this 
drawing package.

24. Certied roong contractor, provided by the on site G.C., to seal the 
entire perimeter of all mounted electrical boxes, raceways, & enclosures 
to the existing roof membrane using the approved GAF TOPCOAT® 
FlexSeal Caulk Grade synthetic elastomeric sealant or approved roof 
manufacture’s methods.  Methods should not impede with any future 
access to internal electrical components.

Installer Note:
25. Use water-proof sealant to seal any/all penetrations through existing 

facade w/ clear silicone appropriate for site conditions.
Building Owner Note:
26. Responsible for maintaining sealant @ all penetrations.
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137 lbs.ESTIMATED WEIGHT

EST. ELECTRICAL LOAD
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D/F Blade Sign - Front View
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22 - PS1
SloanLED PosterBOX Mini
White 6500k LED Modules

D/F Blade Sign - Exploded Assembly
Not to Scale
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SIGN #3 

Colors & Finishes
P1        PMS 639C w/ Satin Finish
P2        PMS WhiteC w/ Satin Finish
V1        3635-70 White Diffuser lm
V2        3m 3630-75 Marigold Transparent Vinyl
M1       1” thk. Clear acrylic

Backs:
1. 1/8” thk. routed out faces w/ P2 White (interior) & P1 (exterior) finish.
Returns:
2. 1/8” formed w/ P2 White (interior) & P1 (exterior) finish.
3. Return & opposing face permanently assembled w/ welds & silicone 

based adhesive to prevent water penetration & light leaks.
Faces/Retainers:
4. M1 shoulder cut face, to push thru 3/4” proud of w/ second surface face 

V1 & V2; & permanently adhered directly to back of faces.
5. P1 1/8” thk. removable, routed-out & fabricated face w/ returns; fastened 

w/ P1 #8 truss head, self-drilling, self-tapping screws.  Final fastener qty 
& location determined @ time of fabrication.

Structure:
6. P1 3” x 3” x 3/16” thk. aluminum square tube support welded to 1/2” thk 

x 8” x 8” match plate & 
7. 1/8” internal gusset plate support welded to internal cabinet returns, face, 

& main support tube.
8. P2 1” x 1” x 1/8” thk. removable aluminum tube frame w/ welded end 

plates.
9. #14 x 1” hex head fasteners to secure removable internal frame support.  

(4) req’d.
Lighting / Electrical:
10. Listed Class 2, minimum Ip66, UV resistant, LED module.
11. Cima Network’s Manufacture Label & Input/Current Rating Label to be 

Permanent & applied in a Visible Location during Service, in accordance 
w/ NEC 600.4(A).

12. IIListed, 60 W, Class  output LED Power Supply housed securely inside 
enclosure in accordance w/ NEC 600.8, 600.21, 600.23, & 600.24.

13. 20A 125V disconnect toggle switch w/ lock-out capability in accordance 
w/ NEC 110.25.47 & 600.6(A)(2), located at the point of supply entry into 
the sign & within sight of transformer, in accordance w/ NEC 600.5(C)(3) 
& 600.6(A)(2).

14. 1/4” Ø weep holes req’d. @ all low points or isolated sections of the 
sign w/ no external obstructions in accordance w/ NEC 600.9(D).

15. .040” thk. brake-bent baffle assembled to inside of return @ drain holes 
& finished P2.

16. Weather-Proof Junction box to house all electrical connections.
Install:
17. P1 3/8”-16 x 2”, A307, zinc finished, hex head, thru bolt w/ (2) Washers 

& (1) nut.  (4) req’d. to secure Cabinet to provided outrigger.

General Contractor Note:
18. Provide Outrigger w/ match plate. See Cima “E” sheets for details.
19. Listed liquid-tight exible conduit w/ 12/2 & bare grounding conductor 

cable for connection from primary power j/b in accordance w/ NEC 
604.6(2) nished P3.  Final hook-up to sign by sign installer @ time of 
install, if local code allows & supply circuit is provided @ time of install.

Installer Note:
20. Use water-proof sealant to seal match plates prior to installation
Building Owner Note:
21. Responsible for maintaining sealant @ all penetrations.

Sign Details

137 lbs.ESTIMATED WEIGHT

EST. ELECTRICAL LOAD
(1.1) Amps @120 Volts

ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS
(1) 20 Amp/120 Volt Circuits
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Vending Tower

SIGN #4 

Lighting / Electrical:
1. GE Tetra® GEXN65-1; Contour 6500K White LED Light Engine UV 

resistant, 24V, LED module.
2. “Paige” Snap 2 Power Supply Enclosure listed for suitable for installation 

in wet, damp & dry locations, securely fastened in a serviceable location 
as close to the LED ColorLINE as possible in accordance w/ NEC 600.8 & 
600.21.  Enclosure to be grounded w/ minimum 14 AWG wire to supply 
circuit.  Maximum Accommodation of (2) Power Supplies.

3. Cima Network’s Manufacture Label & Input/Current Rating Label to be 
Permanent & applied in a Visible Location during Service, in accordance 
w/ NEC 600.4(A).

4. GE Tetra® II GEPS24-180U; 24V, UL Listed, 100-277V, 100 W, Class  
output LED Power Supply housed securely inside enclosure in accordance 
w/ NEC 600.8, 600.21, 600.23, & 600.24.

5. 20A 125V disconnect toggle switch w/ lock-out capability in accordance 
w/ NEC 110.25.47 & 600.6(A)(2), located at the point of supply entry into 
the sign & within sight of transformer, in accordance w/ NEC 600.5(C)(3) 
& 600.6(A)(2).

6. 24V Secondary-circuit, listed Class 2, plenum rated wire, suitable for 
damp/wet locations in accordance w/ NEC 600.12, 725.3(L).  All 
secondary wires are to be labeled @ terminal & junction locations for 
serviceability per NEC 725.30.

- <20’-0” – 18AWG
- <30’-0” – 16AWG
- <50’-0” – 14AWG
- <86’-0” – 12AWG

7. 1/2” Ø NPSM Chase nipple to insert into hole to protect low voltage wire.
8. Singe-Gang, Weather-proof Junction Box w/ cover.
9. Listed liquid-tight exible conduit w/ 12/2 & bare grounding conductor 

cable for connection from primary power j/b in accordance w/ NEC 
604.6(2) nished P3.  Final hook-up to sign by sign installer @ time of 
install, if local code allows & supply circuit is provided @ time of install.

Install:
10. Tetra® Contour Light Guide 90° inside corner.  (16) Req’d.
11. Tetra® mounting clips.  Minimum (240) Req’d.
12. P2 #10, Pan head, Philips drive, self-drilling, self-tapping, screws to 

secure mounting clips to window mullion face.

General Contractor Note:
13. 120V/20 amp maximum supply circuit, housed within J/B; Provided by 

G.C. Prior to Signage Installation.  See appropriate details within this 
drawing package.

14. Certied roong contractor, provided by the on site G.C., to seal the 
entire perimeter of all mounted electrical boxes, raceways, & enclosures 
to the existing roof membrane using the approved GAF TOPCOAT® 
FlexSeal Caulk Grade synthetic elastomeric sealant or approved roof 
manufacture’s methods.  Methods should not impede with any future 
access to internal electrical components.

Installer Note:
15. Use water-proof sealant to seal any/all penetrations through existing 

facade w/ clear silicone appropriate for site conditions.
Building Owner Note:
16. Responsible for maintaining sealant @ all penetrations.
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(North) CAT6 Data wire by others; Weatherproof J/B; 
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(1) Roof Penetration to include (1) Primary Power 
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G.C.

(1) Roof Penetration to include (1) Primary Power 
Supply conduit & (1) Data Supply Conduit; Provided by 
G.C.

(1) Roof Penetration to include (1) Primary Power 
Supply conduit & (1) Data Supply Conduit; Provided by 
G.C.

(1) Roof Penetration to include (1) Primary Power 
Supply conduit & (1) Data Supply Conduit; Provided by 

G.C.

Circuit : (North) 120V/20Amp; Weatherproof J/B; provided by G.C.
Load: 7 Amps

Circuit : (East) 120V/20Amp; Weatherproof J/B; provided by G.C.
Load: 5 Amps

CAT6 Data whip termination point, within envelope of building & 5’-0” 
from Roof access hatch @ Splitter location; provided by G.C.

Splitter to be housed within building envelope @ 
South/East Corner, near Roof Access Hatch.

Enclosure, to house (2) 24V/100w Power Supplies for LED 
border.  Provided by Cima.

Enclosure, to house (1) 12V/60w Power Supply for Logo 
Cabinet.  Provided by Cima.

Enclosure, to house (1) 12V/60w Power Supplies for 
“CAR” Channel Letters.  Provided by Cima.

Enclosure, to house (5) 12V/60w Power Supplies for 
“VANA” Channel Letters.  Provided by Cima.
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(West) CAT6 data wire by others; Weatherproof J/B; 
Provided by G.C.

(South) CAT6 data wire by others; Weatherproof J/B; 
Provided by G.C.

Circuit; Provided by G.C.: (West) 120V/20Amp; Weatherproof J/B
Load: 7 Amps

Circuit; Provided by G.C.: (South) 120V/20Amp; Weatherproof J/B
Load: 7 Amps

2’-3”
Primary Supply J/B
& DMX Cable J/B

DW

Red shaded areas indicate signage; provided by Cima

Blocking area; provided by G.C.

Primary supply weatherproof J/B @ (4) locations; provided by G.C.

Adequate & permanent Roof access; provided by G.C.

PS Anticipated Power Supply Enclosure Location; provided by Cima

DW 20’-0” 18/3 Data whip within weatherproof J/B @ (4) locations; provided by G.C.

Anticipated Splitter Location; provided by ______

General Notes:
Certied roong contractor, provided by the on site G.C., to seal the entire perimeter of 
all mounted electrical boxes, conduits, raceways, enclosures, & all other penetrations to 
the existing roof membrane using the approved GAF TOPCOAT® FlexSeal Caulk Grade 
synthetic elastomeric sealant or approved roof manufacture’s methods.  Methods 
should not impede with any future access to internal electrical components.

Building Owner Note:
Responsible for maintaining sealant @ all penetrations @ wall & Roof.

W 3’-0” primary supply whip; provided by G.C.
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Raceway Enclosure - Wiring Diagram2
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. Splitter to be housed within building envelope @ 

South/East Corner, near Roof Access Hatch.

CAT6 Data wire by others; Weatherproof J/B; 
provided by G.C.
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